



ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 29 of 1972

**An Act to amend the Dairy Cattle Improvement Act,
1921-1968.**

[Assented to 13th April, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Dairy Cattle Improvement Act Amendment Act, 1972".

(2) The Dairy Cattle Improvement Act, 1921-1968, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Dairy Cattle Improvement Act, 1921-1972".

(3) The Dairy Cattle Improvement Act, 1921-1968, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Commence-
ment.

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 6—
Every bull over
twelve months
old to be
licensed.

3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "six months" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twelve months";

(b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the passage "-1958" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage " , as amended";

(c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the passage “-1957” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “, as amended”;

and

(d) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “six months” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twelve months”.

4. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after the passage “every licence” the passage “issued after the day of commencement of the Dairy Cattle Improvement Act Amendment Act, 1972”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 7—
Licence fee.

5. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “and every member of the police force who is for the time being in charge of any police station”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 8—
Issue of
licences.

6. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage “or member of the police force”;

and

(b) by striking out the passage “or member”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 9—
Licence to issue
on application.

7. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “or member of the police force”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 11—
Duplicate
licences.

8. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (2).

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 22—
Protection to
officers.

9. The First Schedule to the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage “six months” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twelve months”;

and

(b) by striking out the passage “\$2” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “\$4”.

Amendment of
First Schedule
of principal
Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Governor's Deputy